City of YUMA	REQUEST FOR CIT	Y COUNCIL ACTION			
MEETING DATE: DEPARTMENT: DIVISION:	May 18, 2016 Engineering	<ul> <li>☐ Motion</li> <li>☐ Resolution</li> <li>☐ Ordinance - Introduction</li> <li>☐ Ordinance - Adoption</li> </ul>			
TITLE: Intergovernmental Agreement: State of Arizona - Department of Transportation					
Summary Recommendation: Authorize the City Administrator to execute an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) to advertise, bid, award and administer the design and construction of a pedestrian hybrid beacon (signalized crosswalk) near the intersection of 8 <sup>th</sup> Street and 21 <sup>st</sup> Avenue.					
REPORT: The United States Congress has established and allocated funds to the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) for the specific purpose of significantly reducing traffic fatalities and serious injuries on public roads. The State of Arizona, the Federal Highway Administration, and the City of Yuma (City) have identified systematic improvements within the City that are eligible for this funding.  Under the attached IGA, ADOT will advertise, bid, award and administer the design and construction of a pedestrian hybrid beacon (PHB) two-hundred feet (200') west of the 8 <sup>th</sup> Street and 21 <sup>st</sup> Avenue					
intersection with integrated lighting, signage and striping. The placement of the PHB is projected to reduce the potential for injuries and increase safety awareness. Upon completion, the City will maintain and own the PHB.  By executing the attached IGA, ADOT will provide \$277,349.00 of federal aid funds and administer the project. ADOT, through the Yuma Metropolitan Planning Organization (YMPO), will provide the non-federal local match for the administration and construction of the PHB. The City, however, is required to pay for any cost overruns incurred during the project.					

	CITY FUNDS:	\$0.00	BUDGETED:	\$0.00		
REQUIREMENTS	STATE FUNDS:	\$0.00	AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER:	\$0.00		
	FEDERAL FUNDS:	\$277,349.00	IN CONTINGENCY:	\$0.00		
	OTHER SOURCES:	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	FUNDING FOR THIS ITEM IS FOR ACCOUNT / FUND / CIP:	UND IN THE FOLLOWING		
	TOTAL:	\$277,349.00				
FISCAL RE	FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: No fiscal impact					
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	Supporting information not attached to the city council action form that is on file in the office of the City Clerk:  1. 2. 3. 4. 5.  IF City Council Action includes a contract, lease or agreement, who will be responsible for routing the document for signature after City Council approval?					
ODITIO	© Department					
Αſ	⊙ City Clerk's Office					
	☐ Document to be recorded					
SIGNATURES	CITY ADMINISTRATOR:			DATE:		
	Gregory K. Wilkinson			5/10/2016		
	REVIEWED BY CITY ATTORNEY:			DATE: 5/10/2016		
	Richard W. Files for Steven W	V. Moore		3/10/2010		
	RECOMMENDED BY (DEPT/DIV	HEAD):		DATE: 5/3/2016		
	WRITTEN/SUBMITTED BY:			DATE:		
	Arturo J. Garcia			4/29/2016		